

No. 21-1145

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF ILLINOIS, INC.  
AND MOLINA HEALTHCARE, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THOMAS PROSE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

Kelly Perigoe  
Albert Giang  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
633 West Fifth Street  
Suite 1600  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
  
Jeffrey S. Bucholtz  
Ashley C. Parrish  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006

Anne M. Voigts  
*Counsel of Record*  
Quyên L. Ta  
Matthew V.H. Noller  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
50 California Street  
Suite 3300  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 318-1200  
avoigts@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

May 31, 2022

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities.....   | ii |
| Supplemental Brief of PetitionerS.....  | 1  |
| Argument .....  | 3  |
| I. The Widely Acknowledged Circuit Split Over<br>Rule 9(b) Warrants Review .....          | 3  |
| II. The Court Has Multiple Vehicles Through<br>Which to Resolve the Rule 9(b) Split ..... | 8  |
| III. Relaxing the Rule 9(b) Standard Burdens the<br>Courts and Litigants Alike .....      | 9  |
| Conclusion.....   | 11 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |         |
|--|---------|
| <i>Carrel v. AIDS Healthcare Found., Inc.</i> ,<br>898 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2018).....   | 5       |
| <i>Ebeid ex rel. U.S. v. Lungwitz</i> ,<br>616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....   | 2, 3    |
| <i>Est. of Helmlly<br/>v. Bethany Hospice &amp;<br/>Palliative Care of Coastal Ga., LLC</i> ,<br>853 F. App'x 496 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... | 5       |
| <i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC</i> ,<br>754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014) .....  | 2, 3    |
| <i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 939 (1997).....   | 7       |
| <i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc.<br/>v. U.S. ex rel. Carter</i> ,<br>575 U.S. 650 (2015).....                                    | 7       |
| <i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.<br/>v. U.S. ex rel. Rigsby</i> ,<br>580 U.S. 39 (2016).....  | 7       |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Benaissa v. Trinity Health</i> ,<br>963 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2020).....  | 6       |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Clausen<br/>v. Lab. Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....                                      | 5       |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Eberhard<br/>v. Physicians Choice Lab'y Servs., LLC</i> ,<br>642 F. App'x 547 (6th Cir. 2016) .....                      | 2, 3, 4 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Grant v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> ,<br>912 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2018).....  | 4  |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Nargol<br/>v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> ,<br>865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017).....   | 4  |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Nathan<br/>v. Takeda Pharms. N. Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 1033 (2014).....   | 1  |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Owsley v. Fazzi Assocs., Inc.</i> ,<br>16 F.4th 192 (6th Cir. 2021).....   | 4  |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Owsley v. Fazzi Assocs., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 21-936 (U.S. May 16, 2022).....   | 5  |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Strubbe<br/>v. Crawford Cnty. Mem’l Hosp.</i> ,<br>915 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2019).....  | 6  |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |    |
| Civ. Div. U.S. DOJ,<br><i>Fraud Statistics – Overview: Oct. 1, 2986 –<br/>Sept. 30, 2021</i> , <a href="http://bit.ly/34vxS2K">http://bit.ly/34vxS2K</a> .....   | 10 |
| Press Release,<br>U.S. DOJ, <i>Deputy Associate Attorney<br/>General Stephen Cox Provides Keynote<br/>Remarks at the 2020 Advanced Forum on<br/>False Claims and Qui Tam Enforcement</i><br>(Jan. 27, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/38srprT">https://bit.ly/38srprT</a> ..... | 10 |
| Sean Elameto,<br><i>Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in<br/>Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False<br/>Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 813 (2012).....   | 10 |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| Ralph C. Mayrell,<br><i>Digging Into FCA Stats:<br/>In-House Litigation Budget Insights,</i><br>Law360 (July 13, 2021) ..... | 9, 10      |
| Pet.,<br><i>Johnson v. Bethany Hospice &amp; Palliative<br/>Care LLC</i> , No. 21-462 (U.S. Sept. 23, 2021) .....            | 1, 3       |
| Reply,<br><i>Johnson v. Bethany Hospice &amp; Palliative<br/>Care LLC</i> , No. 21-462 (U.S. Dec. 28, 2021).....             | 2          |
| SG Br.,<br><i>Johnson v. Bethany Hospice<br/>&amp; Palliative Care LLC</i> , No. 21-462<br>(U.S. May 24, 2022) .....         | 1, 3, 6, 9 |
| SG Br.,<br><i>U.S. ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharms. N.<br/>Am., Inc.</i> , No. 12-1349 (U.S. Feb. 25, 2014).....             | 2          |
| Pet.,<br><i>U.S. ex rel. Owsley v. Fazzi Assocs., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 21-936 (U.S. Dec. 21, 2021).....                         | 1          |
| Reply,<br><i>U.S. ex rel. Owsley v. Fazzi Assocs., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 21-936 (U.S. Dec. 21, 2021).....                        | 8          |
